

No. 19-465

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

TERA HEINTZ
ALAN D. COPSEY
Deputy Solicitors General

CRISTINA SEPE
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. History of the Electoral College	3
A. Adoption of the Electoral College in Article II.....	3
B. Early Operation of the Electoral College	6
C. The Twelfth Amendment.....	9
II. History of State Appointment and Regulation of Electors	11
A. The States' Plenary Power	11
B. Congressional Recognition of States' Broad Authority	13
III. Washington's 2016 Electoral College.....	14
A. Petitioners are Nominated as Electors After Pledging Their Votes	14
B. Petitioners Violate Their Pledge at Washington's Meeting of the Electoral College	16
IV. Proceedings Below	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19

ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Text and Original Understanding of the Constitution Demonstrate State Authority to Remove or Penalize Electors Who Violate the Conditions of their Appointment	21
A. Article II Places No Limits on State Ability to Impose and Enforce Conditions on Elector Appointment and to Remove Those Who Fail to Comply.....	21
B. The Twelfth Amendment Confirms State Authority to Impose and Enforce Conditions on Elector Appointment.....	25
C. The Electors’ Contrary Reading of the Text and Original Understanding Cannot Withstand Scrutiny.....	28
1. The Electors’ Fleeting Discussion of Original Understanding is Inaccurate and Incomplete	29
2. The Electors’ Interpretation of “Appoint” Ignores Constitutional Text, Structure, and History, and Leads to Absurd Results	31

3.	The Electors’ Cherry-picked Definitions for “Elector,” “Vote,” and “Ballot” Fail to Demonstrate a Constitutional Right of Elector Independence.....	34
II.	Uniform Precedent, Federal Statute, and Historical Practice Confirm States’ Plenary Authority Over Electors	38
A.	This Court’s Precedent Affirms State Power to Bind Electors’ Votes...	39
B.	Federal Statutes Confirm State Authority to Bind Electors’ Votes.....	42
C.	Consistent Historical Practice Confirms State Power to Bind Electors’ Votes.....	45
D.	The Federal Function Doctrine Does Not Constrain State Power to Bind Electors’ Votes.....	48
	CONCLUSION	53
	Appendix A	1a
	Appendix B	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burnap v. United States</i> 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	31
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	49
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	23, 43, 46
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> 488 U.S. 93 (1988).....	32
<i>Chiafalo v. Inslee</i> 224 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	16-17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	2, 20, 39, 49-51
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 19, 22, 31, 33
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	50
<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	23

<i>Hancock v. Train</i>	
426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	50
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i>	
253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	51-52
<i>In re Hennen</i>	
38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	19, 32
<i>Keim v. United States</i>	
177 U.S. 290 (1900).....	22, 33
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i>	
258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	51
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i>	
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	50
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i>	
146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	1-4, 11-12, 20-23, 26-29, 30, 36, 39-40, 45-46, 48, 52
<i>Myers v. United States</i>	
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	22-23, 31, 33
<i>Nixon v. United States</i>	
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i>	
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	48
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i>	
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	22

<i>Ray v. Blair</i>	
343 U.S. 214 (1952).....	1-2, 6-9, 12, 20, 25-26, 29-30, 40-42, 45-46, 48-51
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i>	
189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	23, 33
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i>	
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	37, 52
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i>	
429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	51

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	37
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	52
U.S. Const. art. II.....	4, 18, 39, 44, 52
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	1, 5, 14, 17, 19, 21-23, 37, 39, 52
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	23, 33
U.S. Const. art. V.....	52
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	1-2, 9, 18-20, 24-30, 34, 36, 38-39, 45

Federal Statutes

Act, 28th Cong. (Jan. 23, 1845).....	45
Act, 49th Cong., Sess. II (Feb. 3, 1887)	45
Pub. L. 87-389, 75 Stat. 817 (Oct. 4, 1961).....	14
3 U.S.C. § 1	42
3 U.S.C. § 4	13-14, 44
3 U.S.C. § 5	14, 43, 45
3 U.S.C. § 6	42-45
3 U.S.C. § 7	17, 42
3 U.S.C. § 9	43
3 U.S.C. § 15	14, 43-45

State Statutes

1788 Va. Acts, ch. I, § V	24
1800 N.H. Laws 566-67	24
1969 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 949	47
1977 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 238.....	47
2015 Minn. Sess. Laws ch. 70	47
2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 755-58	15

D.C. Code 1-1001.08	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 521 (Supp. 1964)	47
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.36.161.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.084.....	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.090.....	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.320.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.340.....	42
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.320	15, 16
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.330	16
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.56.340	15-17, 18

Other Authorities

Historical

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789)	33
6 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1797)	7
10 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1801)	8, 11
11 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1802)	9, 26, 30
14 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1805)	10, 28

<i>The Federalist No. 68</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	5, 25, 29
S. Rep. No. 22, 19th Cong., 1st Sess. (1826)	7, 25-26
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention</i> <i>of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	4-6, 36
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> <i>of the United States</i> (1833)	6, 8, 11
163 Cong. Rec. H185-190 (daily ed. Jan. 06, 2017)	17
2 William Littell, <i>Statute Law</i> <i>of Kentucky</i> (1810)	24
5 <i>The Writings of James Madison: 1787-1790</i> (Galliard Hunt ed., 1904)	6
<i>Republican Spirit!</i> , Independent Chron., Nov. 5, 1804, https://www.loc.gov/resource/ rbpe.04702200/	10
 <i>Period Dictionaries</i> 	
1 John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary</i> <i>of the English Language</i> (1795)	35-36, 38
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	35-36, 38

Thomas Sheridan, <i>A General Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1780).....	22
---	----

Books

Cortlandt Bishop, <i>History of Elections in the American Colonies</i> (1893)	35
--	----

Edward Foley, <i>Presidential Elections and Majority Rule</i> (2020)	27, 30
---	--------

Edward Stanwood, <i>A History of Presidential Elections</i> (1884)	9-10
---	------

Robert Hardaway, <i>The Electoral College and the Constitution</i> (1994)	5
--	---

Robert Luce, <i>Legislative Principles</i> (1930)	35
--	----

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981)	42
---	----

Tadahisa Kuroda, <i>The Origins of the Twelfth Amendment</i> (1994).....	3, 5-11, 24-25, 28-29, 38
---	---------------------------

Law Review Articles

Bruce Ackerman & David Fontana, <i>Thomas Jefferson Counts Himself Into the Presidency</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 551 (2004).....	38
---	----

John Vlahoplus, <i>Bound Electors</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. Online 1 (2020).....	36
Joshua Hawley, <i>The Transformative Twelfth Amendment</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1501 (2014).....	7, 27
Keith Whittington, <i>Originalism, Constitutional Construction, and the Problem of Faithless Electors</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 904 (2017)	7
Larry Kramer, <i>Understanding Federalism</i> , 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1485 (1994)	33
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Understanding Changed Readings: Fidelity and Theory</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 395 (1995)	29
Note, <i>State Power to Bind Presidential Electors</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1965)	4
Richard Niemi & Paul Herrnson, <i>Beyond the Butterfly: The Complexity of U.S. Ballots</i> , 1 Persp. on Pol. 317 (2003)	13
Saul Levmore, <i>Precommitment Politics</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 567 (1996).....	35

Internet Reference Locations

Nat'l Archives,
Electoral College: About the Electors,
<https://www.archives.gov/electoral-college/electors>12

Nat'l Ass'n of Sec'ys of State,
Summary: State Laws Regarding Presidential Electors (Nov. 2016),
<https://perma.cc/V3U8-MJ6L> 12-13

FairVote,
Faithless Electors,
<https://perma.cc/2FCK-WBCU> 46-47
